



\$~64

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 795/2025**

SH TARKESHWAR

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Rajesh Sagar, Advocate.

versus

THE STATE (GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Nawal Kishore Jha, APP for State
with SI Amit, PS S. P. Badli.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

% **29.05.2025**

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

CRL.M.A. 17355/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CRL.A. 795/2025 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 1226/2025 (for suspension of sentence)

2. The appellant has assailed conviction and sentence for offence under Section 341 IPC (one month SI with Rs. 500/- fine), Section 323 IPC (six months SI with Rs. 1,000/- fine), Section 354 IPC (three years RI with Rs. 5,000/- fine), Section 9/10 POCSO Act (five years RI with Rs. 5,000/- fine). Learned counsel for appellant submits that fine shall be deposited within two weeks and receipt shall be filed with the Registry of this court.

3. Learned APP accepts notice. Digitized record of the Trial Court be



requisitioned.

4. Relist on 02.09.2025.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

MAY 29, 2025/DR

Click here to check corrigendum, if any