



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 795/2025 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 1226/2025

SH TARKESHWAR

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Saket Kumar and Mr. Rajesh
Sagar, Advocates

versus

THE STATE (GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Pradeep Gahalot, APP for the
State with SI Preeti.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER

03.02.2026

%

1. The learned Additional Public Prosecutor submits that the victim has already been intimidated.

2. The victim has requested engagement of a counsel. Accordingly, Ms. Smita Mann, Advocate (Mob. No. 9818713233) is appointed as *Amicus Curiae (pro bono)* to represent the victim in present appeal.

3. List for hearing the application for suspension on



10.04.2026.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

FEBRUARY 3, 2026/mj